

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NICOPURE LABS, LLC, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 1:16-cv-0878-ABJ
)	
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ JOINT MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Eric P. Gotting (No. 456406)
Azim Chowdhury (No. 986331)
KELLER AND HECKMAN LLP
1001 G Street, N.W.
Suite 500 West
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel. (202) 434-4100
Facsimile (202) 434-4646
gotting@khlaw.com
chowdhury@khlaw.com

Benjamin C. Block (No. 479705)
Kevin King (No. 1012403)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One City Center
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
Tel. (202) 662-5205
Facsimile (202) 778-5205
bblock@cov.com
kking@cov.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Right To Be
Smoke-Free Coalition, et al.*

*Counsel for Plaintiff
Nicopure Labs, LLC*

August 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. FDA Lacks Authority to Regulate Products Not Made or Derived from Tobacco. 4

 A. Products neither made nor derived from tobacco are not “tobacco products.” 4

 B. Nicopure has standing to bring its ripe challenge to FDA’s authority over non-nicotine-containing e-liquids. 7

 C. *Sottera* did not and could not address whether FDA had authority under the TCA to “deem” non-tobacco and non-nicotine-containing products..... 9

II. The Deeming Rule’s Regulation of Vaping Devices and E-Liquids Fails “Hard Look” APA Review. 9

 A. The Deeming Rule is not exempt from judicial review, but rather is subject to “hard look” scrutiny under the APA. 9

 B. The Deeming Rule fails APA review because it is internally inconsistent and contrary to the public health..... 13

 C. FDA failed to consider reasonable alternatives. 16

 D. FDA failed to reconcile the Deeming Rule with the TCA’s structure..... 20

III. The Deeming Rule Is Invalid Because It Is Premised on an Arbitrary and Capricious Cost-Benefit Analysis..... 23

 A. FDA’s arguments regarding Executive Orders are irrelevant..... 23

 B. FDA must consider costs and benefits when regulating under the TCA..... 23

 C. FDA’s cost-benefit analysis is unreasonable and inadequately explained. 25

 D. FDA violated the Regulatory Flexibility Act..... 27

IV. The Deeming Rule Violates the First Amendment..... 30

 A. The Deeming Rule’s regulation of vaping device and e-liquid samples violates the First Amendment. 31

 1. The sampling ban regulates speech..... 31

2.	The sampling ban fails scrutiny under <i>Sorrell</i> and <i>Central Hudson</i>	33
B.	The Deeming Rule’s Restrictions on Truthful, Nonmisleading Speech Violate the First Amendment.....	37
1.	The modified risk restrictions do not escape First Amendment review.....	37
2.	The modified risk restrictions are invalid under <i>Sorrell</i> and <i>Central Hudson</i>	40
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Local & Reg’l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	39
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	43
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	10, 11
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Companies v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 469 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 741 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
* <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	32, 34
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	10, 12
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	43

* The authorities on which Plaintiffs chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Clinton Memorial Hospital v. Shalala,
10 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....17

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....5

Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA,
947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)26

Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control v. EPA,
785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....13, 17, 19

Dickinson v. Sec’y of Defense,
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....11

**Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States*,
674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)32, 38

Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....31

**Edenfield v. Fane*,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....34, 37, 43, 44

Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA,
996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....12

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....13, 19, 28

FF Cosmetics FL Inc. v. City of Miami Beach, Fla.,
129 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (S.D. Fla. 2015)37

Fleminger, Inc. v. HHS,
854 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Conn. 2012).....35

Franklin v. Mass.,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....11

FTC v. Dean Foods Co.,
384 U.S. 597 (1966).....4

Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999).....34, 37, 41

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....11, 12

Hyatt v. U.S. Patent & Trademark Office,
797 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....11, 12

ICC v. Locomotive Engineers,
482 U.S. 270 (1987).....11

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....9, 19, 24

King v. Governor of N.J.,
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....35

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....4

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....11

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....33, 40, 44

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....9, 10, 12, 45

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....26

Marshall City Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....12

**Michigan v. EPA*,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... *passim*

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. Ruckelshaus,
719 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....17

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463
U.S. 29 (1983).....24, 25, 26

N.Y. State Dept. of Social Servs. v. Dublino,
413 U.S. 405 (1973).....17

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....36

Nat’l Ass’n of Psychiatric Health Sys. v. Shalala,
120 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....28

Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets v. City of N.Y.,
27 F. Supp. 3d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....32

Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets v. City of Providence, R.I.,
731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013).....32, 34

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.,
534 U.S. 327 (2002).....25

NetCoalition v. SEC,
615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....26

Pearson v. Shalala,
164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....39

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. FDA,
No. 1:15-cv-01590-APM (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2016).....7

Pub. Citizen v. FMCSA,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....26

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....43

Republic Airline Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
669 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....13, 25

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith,
810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016)36, 41

S. Offshore Fishing Ass’n v. Daley,
995 F. Supp. 1411 (M.D. Fla. 1998).....31

Saratoga Dev. Corp. v. United States,
777 F. Supp. 29 (D.D.C. 1991).....11

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....20

Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA,
680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....21, 22, 36

**Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... *passim*

Sottera, Inc. v. FDA,
627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....9

<i>In re Tam</i> , 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015) (<i>en banc</i>)	35
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	33
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	40
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	35, 38, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948).....	6
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	5, 9
<i>W. Minnesota Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 806 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>appeal dismissed, judgment vacated in part</i> <i>sub nom. Washington Legal Found. v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38
Statutes and Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 603.....	28
5 U.S.C. § 604.....	28
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	17, 22, 45
15 U.S.C. § 2056.....	7
21 U.S.C. § 321.....	4, 5, 10
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	39

21 U.S.C. § 371.....14

21 U.S.C. § 387a.....6, 10, 24, 37, 40

*Deeming Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016)..... *passim*

*Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111–31, 123
Stat. 1777 (2009)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Amir Heiman et al., “Learning and Forgetting: Modeling Optimal Product Sampling Over Time,” 47 *Management Science* 532 (Apr. 2001)33

Anneli Rufus, Tobacco: Now It’s in Ice Cream, The Huffington Post (Nov. 1, 2013), www.huffingtonpost.com/anneli-rufus/tobacco-now-its-in-ice-cr_b_3853685.html;8

Documents Relating to the Colonial History of the State of New Jersey, Vol. XI (1894).....33

FDA, Report to Congress, *Innovative Products and Treatments To Achieve Abstinence from Tobacco Use, Reductions in Consumption of Tobacco, and Reductions in the Harm Associated with Continued Tobacco Use* (Nov. 11, 2013)4, 8

The Compleat Englifh Tradesman (1727).....33

The Cooking Channel, Recipe for Tobacco Whipped Cream (accessed Aug. 25, 2016), www.cookingchanneltv.com/recipes/tobacco-whipped-cream.print.html8

Lawrence J. Marks & Michael A. Kamins, “The Use of Product Sampling and Advertising: Effects of Sequence of Exposure and Degree of Advertising Claim Exaggeration on Consumers’ Belief Strength, Belief Confidence, and Attitudes,” XXV *Journal of Marketing Research* 266 (Aug. 1988).....33

Merriam–Webster Dictionary, www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sample33

Oxford English Dictionary, www.oed.com/view/Entry/17041433

S. Rep. No. 96-878 (1980), *reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2788.....28

VapeDeals.com, Fixed 4.5V Mini Mod (Jan.1, 2015), vape.deals/4500mah-mod-9-95/9
